IFRS 9 Financial instruments is applied from January 1st, 2018. IFRS 9 primarily has effects on HT’s

financial statements in classification and measurement of equity instruments which were available for

sale financial assets as to IAS 39 with effects of fair value measurement in profit or loss. As to IFRS 9,

equity instruments are measured as FVOCI with effects of fair value measurement through other

comprehensive income without reclassification in profit or loss of the cumulative gains and losses on

disposal (OCI option). The company adopted the general expected credit loss model for loans, debt

instruments carried at amortized cost and debt instruments carried at fair value through other

comprehensive income. The company recognized effects of general expected credit loss model as of

first application of IFRS 9 in equity. The company adopted the simplified expected credit loss model for

trade receivables and contract assets (which were recognized for the first time as of January 1st, 2018

in accordance with IFRS 15), which lead to earlier recognition of impairment losses in some cases.

in HRK million 2018 as reported
2018 without

IFRS 15

effects

Q4 2018 as

reported

Q4 2018

without IFRS

15 effects
Revenue 7,783 7,715 1,996 1,957

Operating expenses 4,819 4,856 1,311 1,331

EBITDA before exceptional items 3,186 3,080 758 699

 11

1.7 Summary of key financial indicators

HT Group (including Crnogorski Telekom), in HRK million

in HRK million

INCOME STATEMENT 2017 2018
% of change

A18/A17
Q4 2017 Q4 2018

% of
change

A18/A17
Revenue 7,756 7,783 0.4% 1,971 1,996 1.3%

Mobile 3,305 3,450 4.4% 827 840 1.6%

Fixed voice 927 809 -12.7% 219 193 -11.9%

Broadband & TV 1,439 1,411 -1.9% 355 348 -2.0%

Fixed wholesale 369 318 -13.8% 78 75 -3.7%

Other fixed 835 878 5.1% 224 231 3.5%

System solutions 731 801 9.6% 229 286 24.7%

Miscellaneous 151 118 -22.0% 39 22 -43.0%

EBITDA before exceptional items 3,138 3,186 1.5% 793 758 -4.4%

Exceptional items 151 55 -63.7% 50 17 -66.3%

EBITDA after exceptional items 2,986 3,131 4.8% 743 742 -0.2%

EBIT (Operating profit) 1,118 1,401 25.4% 130 278 114.5%

Net profit after non controlling interests 863 1,061 22.9% 128 189 47.5%

EBITDA margin before exceptional items 40.5% 40.9% 0.5 p.p. 40.2% 38.0% -2.2 p.p.

EBITDA margin after exceptional items 38.5% 40.2% 1.7 p.p. 37.7% 37.2% -0.6 p.p.

EBIT margin 14.4% 18.0% 3.6 p.p. 6.6% 14.0% 7.4 p.p.

Net profit margin 11.1% 13.6% 2.5 p.p. 6.5% 9.5% 3.0 p.p.

BALANCE SHEET
At 31 Dec

2017

At 31 Dec

2018

% of change
A18/A17

At 31 Dec

2017

At 31 Dec

2018

% of
change

A18/A17
Total non current assets 10,385 10,694 3.0% 10,385 10,694 3.0%

Total current assets 5,353 5,337 -0.3% 5,353 5,337 -0.3%

TOTAL ASSETS 15,738 16,031 1.9% 15,738 16,031 1.9%

Total issued capital and reserves 12,573 13,208 5.1% 12,573 13,208 5.1%

Total non current liabilities 737 498 -32.5% 737 498 -32.5%

Total current liabilities 2,429 2,326 -4.2% 2,429 2,326 -4.2%

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 15,738 16,031 1.9% 15,738 16,031 1.9%

CASH FLOW 2017 2018
% of change

A18/A17
Q4 2017 Q4 2018

% of
change

A18/A17
Net cash flow from operating activities 2,691 2,345 -12.9% 804 545 -32.3%

Net cash flow from investing activities -1,215 -1,368 -12.6% -351 -222 36.9%

Net cash flow from financing activities -981 -992 -1.1% -119 -120 -0.8%

Cash and cash equivalents  at the end of period 3,152 3,137 -0.5% 276 203 -26.4%

CAPEX 2017 2018
% of change

A18/A17
Q4 2017 Q4 2018

% of
change

A18/A17
CAPEX 1,885 1,826 -3.1% 635 585 -7.9%

CAPEX / Revenue ratio 24.3% 23.5% -0.8 p.p. 32.2% 29.3% -2.9 p.p.

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
At 31 Dec

2017

At 31 Dec

2018

% of change
A18/A17

At 31 Dec

2017

At 31 Dec

2018

% of
change

A18/A17
Number of employees (FTEs) 5,110 5,447 6.6% 5,110 5,447 6.6%

 12

1.8 Exchange rate information

  Kuna per EURO   Kuna per U.S dollar

  Average Period end   Average Period end

Twelve months to 31 Dec 2017 7.46 7.51  6.62 6.27

Twelve months to 31 Dec 2018 7.41 7.42  6.28 6.47

2. Business Review

HT Croatia, in HRK million

in HRK million

INCOME STATEMENT 2017 2018
% of change

A18/A17
Q4 2017 Q4 2018

% of
change

A18/A17
Revenue 7,125 7,165 0.6% 1,814 1,848 1.9%

Mobile 2,988 3,125 4.6% 750 765 2.0%

Fixed voice 843 736 -12.7% 199 177 -11.1%

Broadband & TV 1,318 1,294 -1.8% 326 320 -1.8%

Fixed wholesale 347 301 -13.2% 73 71 -1.9%

Other fixed 779 827 6.3% 210 218 4.2%

System solutions 698 763 9.2% 220 276 25.5%

Miscellaneous 151 118 -22.0% 39 22 -43.0%

EBITDA before exceptional items 2,918 2,953 1.2% 741 703 -5.2%

Exceptional items 144 50 -65.0% 46 14 -70.1%

EBITDA after exceptional items 2,774 2,903 4.6% 695 689 -0.9%

EBIT (Operating profit) 1,066 1,341 25.8% 121 273 126.1%

Net profit after non controlling interests 833 1,045 25.5% 123 185 50.3%

EBITDA margin before exceptional items 41.0% 41.2% 0.3 p.p. 40.9% 38.0% -2.8 p.p.

EBITDA margin after exceptional items 38.9% 40.5% 1.6 p.p. 38.3% 37.3% -1.0 p.p.

EBIT margin 15.0% 18.7% 3.8 p.p. 6.7% 14.8% 8.1 p.p.

Net profit margin 11.7% 14.6% 2.9 p.p. 6.8% 10.0% 3.2 p.p.

 13

Key operational data 2017 2018
% of change

A18/A17
Q4 2017 Q4 2018

% of
change

A18/A17

Mobile customers in 000

Number of customers 2,244 2,273 1.3% 2,244 2,273 1.3%

 - Prepaid 985 951 -3.4% 985 951 -3.4%

 - Postpaid 1,260 1,322 4.9% 1,260 1,322 4.9%
Minutes of use (MOU) per average

customer
216 225 4.0% 216 230 6.5%

Blended ARPU 4)

(monthly average for the period in HRK)
77 68 -11.7% 75 66 -11.9%

 - Prepaid 43 43 0.9% 42 40 -3.1%

 - Postpaid 106 86 -18.6% 102 85 -17.0%

Blended non-voice ARPU  4)

(monthly average for the period in HRK)
40 38 -5.8% 40 38 -4.0%

SAC per gross add in HRK 109 126 15.4% 82 144 76.1%

Churn rate (%) 3 2 -0.1 p.p. 3 3 0.1 p.p.

Penetration (%) 1) 118 123 4.9 p.p. 118 123 4.9 p.p.

Market share of customers (%)  1) 46 45 -0.8 p.p. 46 45 -0.8 p.p.

Smartphone customers (%) 2) 58 67 8.8 p.p. 58 67 8.8 p.p.

Smartphones sold (%) 3) 84 91 7.4 p.p. 88 93 5.0 p.p.

1) Source: internal estimation of the competitors customers for EO December 2018
2) Number of customers using a smartphone handsets in total number of mobile customers
3) Number of  smartphones sold in total number of handsets sold (postpaid only)
4) ARPU for 4Q 2018 includes IFRS 15 effects

Key operational data 2017 2018
% of change

A18/A17
Q4 2017 Q4 2018

% of
change

A18/A17

Fixed mainlines in 000

Fixed mainlines - retail 1) 875 819 -6.3% 875 819 -6.3%

Fixed mainlines - wholesale

(WLR - wholesale line rental)
63 53 -15.5% 63 53 -15.5%

ARPU voice per user  5)

(monthly average for the period in HRK) 2)
78 73 -7.3% 75 71 -5.2%

IP mainlines/customers in 000

Broadband access lines - retail 3) 624 618 -0.9% 624 618 -0.9%

Broadband access lines - wholesale 4) 131 129 -1.8% 131 129 -1.8%

TV customers 417 418 0.3% 417 418 0.3%

Broadband retail ARPU 5)

(monthly average for the period in HRK)
117 111 -5.4% 113 107 -5.2%

TV ARPU  5)

(monthly average for the period in HRK)
81 84 2.7% 82 85 4.3%

Wholesale customers in 000

ULL (Unbundled Local Loop) 135 121 -10.3% 135 121 -10.3%

2) Payphones excluded
3) Includes ADSL,VDSL, FTTH i Naked DSL
4) Includes Naked Bitstream + Bitstream
5) ARPU for 4Q 2018 includes IFRS 15 effects

Note: Optima Telekom's non financial KPIs not integrated into Group results due to limited access to

Optima Telekom's information as a result of "Chinese wall” introduced by regulator

1) Includes PSTN, FGSM,old PSTN Voice customers migrated to IP platform and Smart packages for business; payphones

 14

HT Group highlights:

Significant efforts taken to maintain position in the market

• HT managed to keep the leading mobile market share with stable estimated portion of 45.4%